
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2023 AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 
2 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Arundel, Manor Road, Milford-on Sea (Application 22/10980) (Pages 5 - 
20) 

  Redevelopment of site with three dwellings; access and parking; landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a planning 
obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement and the imposition 
of conditions. 
 

 (b)   Land at Woodpecker Wood, Court Hill, Damerham (Application 23/10345) 
(Pages 21 - 30) 

  Conversion of the existing building to form a single residential dwelling with 
associated access, parking, landscaping and package treatment plant (revised 
scheme) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (c)   Springbourne Farm, Rockbourne (Application 23/10278) (Pages 31 - 44) 

  Removal of condition 11 of planning permission 20/10852 to enable the three 
dwellings to be completed as dwelling houses with unrestricted occupation 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 

 (d)   9 Fairlie, Ringwood (Application 23/10426) (Pages 45 - 54) 

  Change of use from timber yard to business premises within Classes E (c), 
E(d), E(g) (i, ii and iii), and B8 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (e)   3 Knowland Drive, Milford-on-Sea (Application 23/10450) (Pages 55 - 68) 

  Erect 1 chalet and 1 bungalow with garage; demolish existing 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a planning 
obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement and the imposition 



 
 

 
3 

 

of conditions. 
 

 (f)   Coppice Lee, 9 Woodside Lane, Lymington (Application 23/10423)  
(Pages 69 - 74) 

  Change of use of the land to residential garden; associated landscaping 
(retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (g)   32 Picket Close, Fordingbridge (Application 23/10306) (Pages 75 - 80) 

  Two-storey side extension to provide accessible bedroom and bathing 
facilities; extend existing drive for wheelchair access 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (h)   Land off Ashurst Bridge Road, South of Bartley Park, Totton  
(Application 23/10508) (Pages 81 - 86) 

  Change of use from agriculture to recreation (public open space) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (i)   Land South of, Derritt Lane, Sopley (Application 21/11097)  
(Pages 87 - 176) 

  Development of 100 dwellings; informal open space; natural recreation 
greenspace and play areas; footpaths and cycleways; associated landscaping; 
utilities and drainage infrastructure and enabling works; vehicular access from 
Derritt Land and West Road 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
To approve a further three month period, until the end of September for the 
completion of the S106 Agreement and the subsequent issuing of the 
Planning Permission.  
 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
 
 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Matthew Hartmann 
David Hawkins 

Dave Penny 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 



Planning Committee 12 July 2023

Application Number: 22/10980 Full Planning Permission

ARUNDEL, MANOR ROAD, MILFORD-ON-SEA SO41 0RG

Redevelopment of site with three dwellings; access and parking;

landscaping

BOS & Co Developments

Bob Hull Planning

19/10/2022

Ian Rayner

Service Manager Authorise to Grant

Site: 

Development:

Applicant:

Agent:

Target Date: 

Case Officer: 

Officer 

Recommendation:

Reason for 
Committee Referral:

Contrary view from the Parish Council

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) The principle of development
2) The implications of the Strategic Site 7 policy allocation
3) The layout and design of the development
4) Access and Parking considerations
5) Arboricultural considerations
6) Ecological considerations
7) Residential amenity considerations
8) Affordable Housing requirements

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1   Arundel is a detached 2-storey dwelling that was built as an agricultural
worker's dwelling in the late 1960s. The property is situated by itself on the north
side of Manor Road within in its own spacious garden plot. The site is relatively flat
and level, and there are some significant mature trees along the site's front
boundary that are protected by a Tree Preservation Order. There is
[...]
t and air quality mitigation contributions, as well as an area of on-site Public
Open Space and its future management and maintenance and access provisions

(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

13



Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Location and Block Plan 6109-WLA-A-0001 rev D
Site Plan: Drawing No 6109-WLA-A-0010 rev L
Site Plan Access Dimensions: Drawing No: 6109-WLA-A-0011
Floor Plans - Plot 1 & 2: Drawing No 6109-WLA-A-0020 rev D
Floor Plans - Plot 3: 6109-WLA-A-0021 rev E
Plots 1 & 2 Elevations: Drawing No 6109-WLA-A-0031 rev D
Plot 3 Elevations: Drawing No 6109-WLA-A-0032 rev E
Aerial View from South West: Drawing No 6109-WLA-SM-XX-DR-A-0051
rev D
Aerial View from North West: Drawing No 6109-WLA-SM-XX-DR-A-0050
rev D
Design Statement Ref. 6109-Das Rev* 19.12.2022
John Shutler Arboricultural Report dated 16/12/2022
Tree Protection Plan dated 15/12/2022

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until:

a) A water efficiency calculation in accordance with the Government's
National Calculation Methodology for assessing water efficiency in new
dwellings has been undertaken which demonstrates that no more than 110
litres of water per person per day shall be consumed within the
development, and this calculation has been submitted to, and approved in
writing by, the Local Planning Authority; all measures necessary to meet the
agreed waste water efficiency calculation must be installed before first
occupation and retained thereafter;

b) A mitigation package addressing the additional nutrient input arising from
the d
[...]
nage system shall be designed to remain safe and accessible for the
lifetime of the development, taking into account future amenity and
maintenance requirements.

Reason:       In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local
Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New
Forest District outside of the National Park and the New Forest
District Council and New Forest National Park Authority
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for Local Development
Frameworks.

Further Information:
Ian Rayner
Telephone: 023 8028 5449

18



Clandon15 1

1a 7

15

11

39 to 47

Shelter

21

3
5

Arundel

17

1

5

21a

1

4

2a

23

3

7
5a

2

21

11

9

MANOR ROAD

C
LO

SE
M

AN
OR

KNOWLAND DRIVE

14.3m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1000

22/10980

Arundel

July 2023

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Manor Road
Milford on Sea

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100026220

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 July 2023

Application Number: 23/10345 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND AT WOODPECKER WOOD, COURT HILL, DAMERHAM

SP6 3HL

Development: Conversion of the existing building to form a single residential

dwelling with associated access, parking, landscaping and

package treatment plant (revised scheme)

Applicant: Mr & Mrs French

Agent: Spruce Town Planning Ltd

Target Date: 09/06/2023

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

__________________________________________________________________________

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

The application is brought to Committee due to a contrary view of the Parish
Council.

2 RECOMMENDATION

Refuse.

3 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the development
2) Impact on the character and 
[...]
 safeguard the amenities of nearby residential properties in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Part 1 Planning
Strategy for the New Forest District outside the National Park.

50



4. Prior to the commencement of any use hereby approved, details of the
appropriate level of cycle parking shall be submitted to, for approval in
writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be
undertaken in accordance with the approved details prior to the
commencement of the use and the cycle parking provision shall thereafter
retained for that use.

Reason: In the interests of promoting the opportunity to cycle and in
accordance with Policy CCC2 of the Local Plan Part 1 Planning
Strategy for the New Forest outside of the National Park and the
NFDC Parking Standards SPD (2022). 

5. Notwithstanding the details shown on drawing 22-2012-PL-001, no vehicles
other than cycles shall access the site from Fairlie.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety and in accordance with Policies
ENV3 and CCC2 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One:
Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of the
National Park.

6. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the spaces
shown to the south of the buildings on plan 22-2012-PL-001 for the parking
of motor vehicles have been provided.  The spaces shown on plan
22-2012-PL-001 for the parking of motor vehicles shall be retained and kept
available for the parking of motor vehicles for the development hereby
approved at all times.

Reason:  To ensure adequate parking provision is made in the interest of
highway safety and in accordance with Policies ENV3 and CCC2
of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the
New Forest District outside of the National Park.

7. No materials, goods, plant or machinery shall be stored or operated in the
open on the site.  Additionally, any noise generating works carried out within
the buildings shall only be undertaken with doors and windows closed,
unless the prior express planning permission of the Local Planning Authority
has first been obtained.

Reason: In the interests of the residential amenities of the area and in
accordance with policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Part 1.

8. No development shall commence until a remediation strategy to deal with
the risks associated with contamination of the site in respect of the
development hereby permitted, has been submitted to, and approved in
writing by, the Local Planning Authority. This strategy will include the
following components:

1. A preliminary risk assessment which has identified:

all previous uses
potential contaminants associated with those uses
a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways
and receptors
potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the
site

51



2. A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide information for
a detailed assessment of the risk to all receptors that may be
affected, including those off-site.

3. Results of the site investigation and the detailed risk assessment
referred to in (2) and, based on these, an options appraisal and
remediation strategy giving full details of the remediation measures
required and how they are to be undertaken.

4. Verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected
in order to demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation
strategy in (3) are complete and identifying any requirements for
longer-term monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and
arrangements for contingency action.

Any changes to these components require the written consent of the local
planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented as approved prior to
the occupation of the site.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not contribute to, and is
not put at unacceptable risk from or adversely affected by,
unacceptable levels of water pollution in line with paragraph 174
of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and policy
DM5 of the Local Plan Part 2 (Sites and Development
Management) as the site is located on Secondary A superficial
and bedrock aquifers (River Terrace Deposits over Selsey Sand
Formation) with Medium Vulnerability.

9. Prior to any part of the permitted development being brought into use, a
verification report demonstrating the completion of works set out in the
approved remediation strategy and the effectiveness of the remediation
shall be submitted to, and approved in writing, by the Local Planning
Authority. The report shall include results of sampling and monitoring carried
out in accordance with the approved verification plan to demonstrate that
the site remediation criteria have been met.  The development shall not be
occupied until the validation report has been agreed.

Reason: To ensure that the site does not pose any further risk to the
water environment by demonstrating that the requirements of
the approved verification plan have been met and that
remediation of the site is complete. This is in line with paragraph
174 of the NPPF and policy DM5 of the Local Plan PArt 2 (Sites
and Development Management).

10. If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be
present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in
writing with the local planning authority) shall be carried out until a
remediation strategy detailing how this contamination will be dealt with has
been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority.
The remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved prior to the
occupation of the site.

52



Reason: To ensure that the development does not contribute to, and is
not put at unacceptable risk from or adversely affected by,
unacceptable levels of water pollution from previously
unidentified contamination sources at the development site. This
is in line with paragraph 174 of the NPPF and policy DM5 of the
Local Plan Part 2 (Sites and Development Management).

11. No drainage systems for the infiltr
[...]
 a Section 106 Agreement to
secure:
Air quality monitoring contribution is £206
The Habitat Mitigation (Access Management and Monitoring) Contribution is £2,032
The Habitat Mitigation (Bird Aware Solent) Contribution is £1,814
The Habitat Mitigation (Infrastructure) Contribution is £13,318
Monitoring Charges: Recreational Habitat Mitigation commencement is £750

ii. the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

9696 / 100 REV A Site, Block and Location Plan
9696 / 101 REV A Plot 1 Plans & Elevations
9696 / 102 Plot 2 Plans & Elevations
9696 / 103 Proposed Street Scenes, Garage Plans & Existing Plans
9696 / 104 SUDS Plan
9696 / 105 Existing Site Plan

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

63



3. Before development commences above slab level, samples or exact details
of the facing and roofing materials to be used shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall
only be implemented in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part
One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of
the National Park.

4. Before development commences, the proposed slab levels in relationship to
the existing ground levels set to an agreed datum shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall only
take place in accordance with those details which have been approved.

Reason:  To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate
way in accor
[...]
l

um
bi

ne
 W

al
k

Cowslip
 W

alk
Posts

Post

Post

FB

9.1m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1466

Land off Ashurst Bridge Road

July 2023

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

South of Bartley Park
Totton

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100026220

85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  12 July 2023   
 
 
Application Number: 21/11097  Full Planning Permission 
Site: LAND SOUTH OF, DERRITT LANE, SOPLEY  BH23 8AT  

(PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT) 
Development: Development of 100 dwellings; informal open space; natural 

recreation greenspace and play areas; footpaths and cycleways; 

associated landscaping; utilities and drainage infrastructure and 

enabling works; vehicular access from Derritt Land and West 

Road 
Applicant: Lewis Wyatt (Construction) Ltd/Sir John Kemp-Welch/Torsten St 

John White/Wils 

Agent: Turley Associates 

Target Date: 25/10/2021 

Case Officer: Richard Natt 

Officer 
Recommendation: 

That the Committee allow a further three month period until the 
end of September 2023 to allow for the completion of the S106 
Agreement and the subsequent issuing of the Planning 
Permission. 
 

Reason for Committee 
Referral: 

To grant an extension of time to allow completion of a Section 106 
agreement 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 INTRODUCTION AND UPDATE NOTE: 
  

This application is presented to Committee for the third time. To avoid any 
confusion, the previous Committee reports as presented as follows: 
 
Current update report referred to as Current Update Report July 2023. Paragraphs 
1.0 -5.1. 
 
Update report - May 2022 (Appendix B) 
 
Original (first) Committee Report March 2022 (Appendix A) 
 

 CURRENT UPDATE REPORT JULY 2023 
 

2 INTRODUCT
[...]
ot be to 
scale.

1:5000

21/11097

Land South of Derritt Lane

July 2023

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Sopley

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100026220

176


	Agenda
	3a Arundel, Manor Road, Milford-on Sea (Application 22/10980)
	Arundel 22 10980
	22 10980 plan

	3b Land at Woodpecker Wood, Court Hill, Damerham (Application 23/10345)
	Woodpecker 23 10345
	23 10345

	3c Springbourne Farm, Rockbourne (Application 23/10278)
	Springbourne Farm 23 10278
	23 10278 plan

	3d 9 Fairlie, Ringwood (Application 23/10426)
	9 Fairlie 23 10426
	23 10426 plan

	3e 3 Knowland Drive, Milford-on-Sea (Application 23/10450)
	3 Knowland Drive 23 10450
	23 10450 plan

	3f Coppice Lee, 9 Woodside Lane, Lymington (Application 23/10423)
	Coppice Lee 23 10423
	23 10423 plan

	3g 32 Picket Close, Fordingbridge (Application 23/10306)
	32 Picket Close 23 10306
	23 10306 plan

	3h Land off Ashurst Bridge Road, South of Bartley Park, Totton (Application 23/10508)
	Land off Ashurst Bridge 23 10508
	23 10508 plan

	3i Land South of, Derritt Lane, Sopley (Application 21/11097)
	Derritt
	10.3.3 The application is a full application therefore, the location of the built form and Green Infrastructure is fixed (i.e not illustrative). The submitted layout plan shows the majority of the built development to the south of Derritt Lane, with nearly all the trees along the Derritt Lane being retained, in line with the Local Plan Concept Masterplan. In addition, the larger area of open green space is shown to be provided to the east of the site, with swathes of open space along the west and southern boundaries. Again, this fully accords with both policy and the concept masterplan.

	21 11097 plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

12 JULY 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
* Matthew Hartmann 
  David Hawkins 
* Dave Penny 
 

* Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
  
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Jessica Cooke, Jacky Dawe, John Fanning, Nigel Hewitson, 
David Norris, Ian Rayner, Robert Thain and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hawkins. 
 

7   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllrs Crisell, Penny and Sleep declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 
23/10508 as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on 
the application. They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Ward, for transparency purposes, declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
applications 23/10980 and 23/10450 as a Ward Councillor for Milford and Hordle.  
She concluded there were no grounds under common law to prevent her for 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

9   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Arundel, Manor Road, Milford-on Sea (Application 22/10980)  

  Details: 
 
Redevelopment of site with three dwellings; access and parking; 



 
PC 12 JULY 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

landscaping 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Bob Hull, Bob Hull Planning (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Ward, for transparency purposes, declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
a Ward Councillor for Milford and Hordle.  She concluded there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent her for remaining in the meeting to 
speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure habitat and air quality mitigation 
contributions, as well as an area of on-site Public Open Space and 
its future management and maintenance and access provisions; and 

 
(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report.  
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) 
 

 b   Land at Woodpecker Wood, Court Hill, Damerham (Application 
23/10345)  

  Details: 
 
Conversion of the existing building to form a single residential dwelling with 
associated access, parking, landscaping and package treatment plant 
(revised scheme) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Geoff French (Applicant) 
Cllr Phil Stephens, Damerham Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Committee noted that further information had been received from the 



 
PC 12 JULY 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

agent/tree consultant relating to an alternative location of the necessary 
water main to the proposed dwelling.  The revised location was proposed to 
be outside of the site area and therefore could not be considered as part of 
the application.  Members noted that this did not address all the reasons for 
refusal.  This had been included in the update note published prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse  
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
 

 c   Springbourne Farm, Rockbourne (Application 23/10278)  

  Details: 
 
Removal of condition 11 of planning permission 20/10852 to enable the 
three dwellings to be completed as dwelling houses with unrestricted 
occupation 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Nicholas Cobbold, Ben Cornwell LLP (Agent) 
Lucy Matthews (Objector) 
Cllr Dave Wise, Rockbourne Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
 

 d   9 Fairlie, Ringwood (Application 23/10426)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use from timber yard to business premises within Classes E (c), 
E(d), E(g) (i, ii and iii), and B8 
 
 
 



 
PC 12 JULY 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

Public Participants: 
 
Cllr Rae Frederick, Ringwood Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported that an email had been received from the agent 
querying conditions 7 and 8-10.  Following this, an amendment was 
proposed to condition 7 to read as follows: 
 
No materials, goods, plant or machinery, likely to cause nuisance to 
neighbouring residential properties through excess noise, fumes, dust or 
odours, shall be stored or operated in the open on the site.  Additionally, any 
noise generating works carried out within the buildings shall only be 
undertaken with doors and windows closed, unless the prior express 
planning permission of the Local Planning Authority has first been obtained. 
 
The Case Officer gave a further update at the meeting following discussions 
with the Environment Agency to amend conditions 8-10.  It was proposed 
that these conditions would only come into force, if any ground breaking 
development work was to occur on site.  The amended part of these 
conditions is set out below: 
 
Condition 8: No ground breaking development shall commence until a 
remediation strategy to deal with the risks associated with contamination of 
the site in respect of the development hereby permitted, has been submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.   
 
Condition 9: Prior to any part of the permitted development where ground 
breaking has occurred being brought into use, a verification report 
demonstrating the completion of works set out in the approved remediation 
strategy and the effectiveness of the remediation shall be submitted to, and 
approved in writing, by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
Condition 10: If, during ground-breaking development, contamination not 
previously identified is found to be present at the site then no further 
development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local planning 
authority) shall be carried out until a remediation strategy detailing how this 
contamination will be dealt with has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the local planning authority.     
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) and amended conditions 7-10. 
 
 



 
PC 12 JULY 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

 e   3 Knowland Drive, Milford-on-Sea (Application 23/10450)  

  Details: 
 
Erect 1 chalet and 1 bungalow with garage; demolish existing 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Ward, for transparency purposes, declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
a Ward Councillor for Milford and Hordle.  She concluded there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent her for remaining in the meeting to 
speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure:  
 

 Air quality monitoring contribution of £206 

 The Habitat Mitigation (Access Management and Monitoring) 
Contribution of £2,032  

 The Habitat Mitigation (Bird Aware Solent) Contribution of £1,814  

 The Habitat Mitigation (Infrastructure) Contribution of £13,318  

 Monitoring Charges: Recreational Habitat Mitigation 
commencement - £750  

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
 

 f   Coppice Lee, 9 Woodside Lane, Lymington (Application 23/10423)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use of the land to residential garden; associated landscaping 
(retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
 



 
PC 12 JULY 2023 
 

 

 
6 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) 
 

 g   32 Picket Close, Fordingbridge (Application 23/10306)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey side extension to provide accessible bedroom and bathing 
facilities; extend existing drive for wheelchair access 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3g) 
 

 h   Land off Ashurst Bridge Road, South of Bartley Park, Totton 
(Application 23/10508)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use from agriculture to recreation (public open space) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 



 
PC 12 JULY 2023 
 

 

 
7 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Crisell, Penny and Sleep declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application. They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3h) 
 

 i   Land South of, Derritt Lane, Sopley (Application 21/11097)  

   
The Committee noted in May 2022, a decision had been made to delegate 
authority to grant planning permission subject to the completion of a Section 
106 agreement by the end of 31 March 2023 and conditions.  The Section 
106 agreement had not been completed and therefore approval was sought 
for an extension of time. 
 
The Case Officer reported a slight amendment to the officer 
recommendation and clarified that approval was sought for an extension of 
time for the completion of the Section 106 agreement and the subsequent 
issue of planning permission was until the end of September 2023.  This had 
been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That a further period until the end of September 2023 to allow for the 
completion of the S106 Agreement and the subsequent issuing of the 
Planning Permission be agreed. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


